

No. 06-1716

FILED  
AUG 22 2007  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHIRLEY ROCKSTEAD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Duane J. Desiderio  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Thomas J. Ward  
Christopher M. Whitcomb  
National Association of  
Home Builders  
1201 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 866-8200

**Blank Page**

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page (s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PETITION PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER THE STATE- LITIGATION RULE.....	3
A. <i>Williamson</i> : The State-Litigation Rule.....	3
B. <i>San Remo</i> : The State-Litigation Rule Meets Issue Preclusion .....	4
C. The State-Litigation Rule was Essential to the Court of Appeals’ Decision Below.....	6
D. Unlike <i>San Remo</i> , This Case Squarely Questions the Validity of the State-Litigation Rule .....	9
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE CONTRADICTIONS IN THIS COURT’S TAKINGS CASES AND CONFLICTS IN THE LOWER COURTS — ALL ARISING FROM THE STATE-LITIGATION RULE.....	10
A. Contradictions in This Court’s Takings Cases.....	10
1. Conflict Between <i>Williamson</i> and <i>San Remo</i> .....	10

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. Conflict with This Court’s Decision on Removal Jurisdiction in <i>City of Chicago</i> .....	13
3. Conflict with This Court’s Decision on Seventh Amendment Rights in <i>Del Monte Dunes</i> .....	14
<b>B. Conflict in the Circuit Courts .....</b>	<b>15</b>
1. Circuit Conflict on Claim Preclusion .....	15
2. Circuit Conflict on Removal Jurisdiction....	17
3. Circuit Conflict on Application of State- Litigation Rule to Other Constitutional Claims .....	18
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

### Cases

<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000) .....	11
<i>Bateman v. City of W. Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11, 19
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	9, 13, 17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	14, 15
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 18
<i>Deniz v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)....	19
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11, 18-19
<i>Front Royal and Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal, Va.</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Henry v. Jefferson County Planning Comm'n</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 92 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>International Coll. of Surgeons v. City of Chicago</i> , 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3474 (U.S. May 29, 2007) (No. 06-1164).....	8
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 825 (2003).....	6, 11
<i>Luperini v. County of DuPage</i> , 637 N.E.2d 1264 (Ill. App. 1994).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Ochoa Realty Corp. v. Faria</i> , 815 F.2d 812 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Peduto v. City of N. Wildwood</i> , 878 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>People ex rel. Pratt v. Rosenfeld</i> , 77 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. 1948) .....	6
<i>Peters v. Fair</i> , 427 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Rocky Mountain Materials &amp; Asphalt, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of El Paso County</i> , 972 F.2d 309 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	9
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco City and County</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass’n v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 882 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1059 (1998) .....	11
<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 987 (1993) ...	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917).....	10
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6, 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

28 U.S.C. § 1731 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18, 19

**Other**

Michael Berger and Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (Fall 2004).....	5
John J. Delaney and Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the "Ripeness Mess"? A Call for Reform so Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 Urb. Law. 195 (Spring 1999) .....	4-5
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Regulatory Takings</i> , 2d ed. (2001) .....	11
Madeline J. Meacham, <i>The Williamson Trap</i> , 32 Urb. Law. 239 (Spring 2000) .....	12
Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995).....	11
Hearing on H.R. 1534 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Prop., House Judiciary Comm., 105th Cong. 67 (1997) <i>reprinted in</i> 31 Urb. Law. 371 (Summer 1999) (testimony of Prof. Daniel Mandelker) .....	5
